

Directory of Astronomy Librarians and Libraries Terms and Conditions, including Privacy Notice

General Disclaimer

Access to and use of the Directory of Astronomy Librarians and Libraries is at the risk of the users. ESO makes every effort to ensure, but does not guarantee, and makes no warranties as to, the accuracy, accessibility, integrity and timeliness of the information published there. Consequently, ESO shall not be liable for any consequences, including direct, incidental, consequential, indirect or punitive damages arising out of the access to or any use of the Directory of Astronomy Librarians and Libraries. ESO does not warrant that the functional aspects of the website will be uninterrupted or error free or that the website, or the server that makes it available, are free of viruses or other harmful components. Furthermore, ESO does not guarantee the accuracy of information provided by external sources and accepts no responsibility or liability for any consequences arising from the use of such data.

The website may contain links and references to websites created and maintained by third parties. These are provided for the convenience and interest of the users, and on the part of ESO this does not imply any responsibility, liability or warranty for, nor approval of or endorsement of those websites. When users follow a link to an outside website, they are leaving the website, and are subject to the terms and conditions of that outside website.

ESO may change material on the website without notice.

ESO would be grateful if users could notify ESO of any errors or inaccuracies they may find in the Directory of Astronomy Librarians and Libraries.

ESO is an intergovernmental organisation, entrusted with privileges and immunities necessary to fulfil its mission. Nothing in or relating to this terms and conditions and privacy notice, or other terms and conditions on the website shall be deemed a waiver of any privileges and immunities of ESO in conformity with the Protocol on the Privileges and Immunities of the European Organisation for Astronomical Research in the Southern Hemisphere, signed on 12 July 1974.

Privacy Notice

ESO collects and maintains personal data to be included in the Directory of Astronomy Librarians and Libraries. Personal data collected for the directory is only used for the purpose of publishing the directory. ESO will not collect or use personal data for commercial purposes.

ESO, through the implementation of its mission that is decided by its Member States, is committed to the protection of all personal data within its possession or as provided. As ESO's privileges and immunities include the inviolability of its premises and archives, personal data protection at/by ESO, including the rights of data subjects, follows some specific rules that are explained below.

Submitting data to the Directory of Astronomy Librarians and Libraries is voluntary. By doing so, data subjects grant ESO the permission to use their data for the intended purpose as described here and on the website.

ESO occasionally provides the email addresses to subject conference organisers for mailings of conference announcements.

Access to the website that includes the Directory of Astronomy Librarians and Libraries is provided from Garching bei München, Germany, where the ESO Headquarters are located. Additionally, ESO operates observatories in the Atacama Desert in Chile, and offices in Santiago de Chile. ESO operations are shared among all these sites, therefore data that you provide to ESO via the website might be transferred among these locations within the ESO structures.

ESO will hold the personal data for as long as it is considered necessary for the relevant purpose(s) for which it was provided.

Within the limitations arising from ESO's privileges and immunities, data subjects may ask ESO whether it is keeping personal data about them, and request to receive a copy of that personal data, free of charge by sending an email to <u>library@eso.org</u>. As a safeguard against abuse, ESO will ask the data subject to provide a proof of identity before providing the user with any personal data. If the data subject is not able to provide a proof of identity, ESO reserves the right to refuse to send the personal data.

Data subject may request at any time that ESO corrects the personal data in its record regarding them by sending an email to <u>library@eso.org</u>.

Data subject may at any time request that their personal data is deleted from the directory, by sending an email to <u>library@eso.org</u>.

ESO has implemented appropriate technical and organisational measures to ensure a level of security which we deem appropriate by taking into account the categories of data collected and the manner in which it is processed. ESO assumes no responsibility for the security of the personal data provided.

Notification of changes

ESO reserves the right to change these terms and conditions without prior notice.

If you have any inquiries about ESO's privacy policy, please contact the ESO Personal Data Protection Responsible on pdpr@eso.org